Trade receivables	  916 	  - 	  29 	  - 	  - 	  945
				   Other receivables	  6,612 	  951 	  19 	  - 	  11 	  7,593
				   Cash and bank balances	  118 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  118

				   Monetary liabilities
				   Trade payables	  (5)	  (1,081)	  (1,478)	  (487)	  - 	 (3,051)
				   Other payables	  (708)	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (26)	 (734)

					   6,933 	  (130)	  (1,430)	  (487)	  (15)	  4,871

MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (Registration No. 197201001235 [12849-K]) I ANNUAL REPORT 2024158

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONT’D)

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows: (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, EUR, RMB, CHF and SGD exchange rates against RM with all other
variables held constant.

		  Effects on
		  loss before tax

								   2024	 2023
								   RM’000 	  RM’000

				   Group
				   Change in currency rate
				   USD
				   - Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   655 	  347
				   - Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   (655)	 (347)

				   EUR
				   - Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   28 	  (7)
				   - Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   (28)	  7

				   RMB
				   - Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   340 	  (72)
				   - Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   (340)	  72

				   CHF
				   - Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   - 	  (24)
				   - Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   - 	  24

				   SGD
				   - Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   (1)	  (1)
				   - Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)			   1 	  1

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes
in interest rates.

	 The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest bearing borrowings by obtaining
financing with the most favourable interest rates in the market. The Group constantly monitors its
interest rate risk by reviewing its debts portfolio to ensure favourable rates are obtained.